



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.67 OF 2025

Mr Sandeep S/o Mr Radhakrishna & Sasikala Badana, Nagpur

vs.

The State of Maharashtra, Thr. Principal Secretary, Dept. of General Administration,
Mantralaya, Mumbai and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Shri Sandeep Badana, petitioner (in person).

Smt S. S. Jachak, Additional Government Pleader for respondent Nos.1 to 3 and 5.

CORAM : ANIL S. KILOR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATED : 23rd February, 2026

Smt S. S. Jachak, learned Additional Government Pleader on instructions, makes a statement that for the purpose of admissions for 2026-2027, the Collector is taking some steps for strict vigilance on issuance of EWS certificates and only after strict verification, such certificates will be issued. It is further submitted that the Collector would come up before this Court with full proof solution for verification of EWS certificates.

2. Accordingly, time of four weeks is granted to file affidavit in this regard.

3. Stand over to 23/03/2026.

(Raj D. Wakode, J.)

(Anil S. Kilor, J.)